January 13, 2003
Ordinance Book 52, Page |

ORDINANCE NUMBER: _ 2208-X 0-34

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET
ORDINANCE TO APPROPRIATE $297,143 IN THE WATER AND SEWER
OPERATING FUND FROM WATER AND SEWER OPERATING FUND FUND
BALANCE FOR A UTILITY BILLING SYSTEM ~ RELATED CONTRACT
EXTENSION.

BE I'T ORDAINED by the Gy Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of $297,143 is available from the Water and Sewer Operating Fund
fund balance.

Section 2. That the sum of $297,143 is appropriated in the Water and Sewer Operating Fund,

Utility Billing System.

Section 3. All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.
Section 4. It is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

] | }I{: .W/lu.,aﬂ/ j{)

o )%,, City Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13% day of January, 2003, the reference having been made
Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 52, Page 1.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte. North Carolina, this the 154 day of

Vo, S CHC

January, 2003,

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City @lerk



THIS PAGE NOT USED



January 13, 2003
Ordinance Book 52, Page 2

ORDINANCE NUMBER: __2209-% 035

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NO. 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET
ORDINANCE TO TRANSFER $100,000 FROM DEVELOPER- CONSTRUCTED
WATER CAPITAL PROJECTS TO THE NORTH MECKLENBURG WATER
EDUCATION CENTER CAPITAL PROJECT.

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina:

Section 1. That the sum of $100,000 1s available from project savings in the Developer-
Constructed Water Capital Projects for transfer to the North Mecklenburg Water
Educatiqn_:Center Capital Project.

Section 2. That the sum of $100,000 is appropriated in the Water and Sewer Capital Project
to the North Mecklenburg Water Education Center Project.

Section 3.  All (;rdinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed.

Section 4. Tt is the intent of this ordinance to be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

% jqfﬂuf JJ)

5. ey City*Attorney

CERTIFICATION

1, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13 day of January, 2003, the reference having been made in
Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 52, Page 2.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15t day of
January, 2003,

Birads K Feep cne

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Clork’



January 13, 2003
Ordinance Book 52, Page 3

ORDINANCE NUMBER: __ 2210-x 0-36

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091 - X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION TO RECONSTRUCT THE OLD
ARNOLD PALMER CADILLAC SITE FOR PUBLIC PARKING.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $175,000 is hereby available from the Convention Center Capital
Project Fund (2013) fund balance.

Section 2. That the sum of $175,000 is hereby appropriated to the Convention Center
Capital Projects Fund 2013; 239.01 - Land Acquisition.

Section 3.  All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

b G D"% %

e

CERTIFICATION

I Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carol‘ina, DO I"i EREBY CERTTFY that tk;\t}?. "
ft:)regoing is a Lrue and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the Cll._si ol Charlotte, lmt
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13 day of January, 2003, the reference having been made in

Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 52, Page 3.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15t day of
January, 2003. .

a-g [

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City €lerk



January 13, 2003
Ordinance Book 52, Page 4

ORDINANCE NO.  2211-% 0-37

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
APPROPRIATING AIRPORT DISCRETIONARY FUNDS FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE CLT
NEWS CONCESSION ON CONCOURSE E.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $245,000 is hereby estimated to be available from Airport Discretionary
Funds. These funds will be repaid from the proceeds of future General Airport Revenue
Bonds.

Section 2. That the sum of $245,000 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Projects Fund
2087 - 529.48

. >
“

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

s

47 Y472 Attorney

CERTIFICATION

I, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13% day of January, 2003, the reference having been made in
Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 52, Page 4.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15% day of

January, 2003.
Brence ¥ Sy CHC

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City’Clerk



January 13, 2003
Ordinance Book 52, Page 5

ORDINANCE NO. 2212-X 0-38

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET ORDINANCE,
APPROPRIATING AIRPORT DISCRETIONARY FUNDS FOR INSTALLATION OF THREE
PASSENGER LOADING BRIDGES AND GROUND POWER UNITS ON CONCOURSE E.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $723,924 is hereby estimated to be available from Airport Discretionary
Funds. These funds will be repaid from the proceeds of future General Airport Revenue
Bonds.

Section 2. That the sum of $723,924 is hereby appropriated to the Airport Capital Projects Fund
2087 - 529.42

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective upon adoption.

Approved as to form:

Lo 2 g

30 A X Tty Attorney

A

CERTIFICATION -

1, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13t day of January, 2003, the reference having been made in
Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Bock 52, Page 5.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15t day of
January, 2003.

é/gw&, !p -4% CmC

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Cferk



January 13, 2003
Ordinance Book 52, Page 6

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2213-x 0-39

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, ESTIMATING PARKING REVENUES AND PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION

TO THE TOURISM FUND.
BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $300,000 is hereby estimated to be available in FY2003 from
parking revenues on parcels acquired for the new arena.

Section 2. That the sum of $300,000 is hereby appropriated to the Tourism Fund (0136).
Section 3. All ordinances inzconflict with this ordinance are hereby repealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

Approved as to Form:

S —

$t. 45 City Attorney #

CERTIFICATION

[, Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13% day of January, 2003, the reference having been made in
Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 52, Page 6.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15 day of
January, 2003.

- /%MC

Brenda R. Freeze, CMC, City Rerk



January 13, 2003
Ordinance Book 52, Page 7

ORDINANCE NUMBER: 2214-% 0-40

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND ORDINANCE NUMBER 2091-X, THE 2002-2003 BUDGET
ORDINANCE, PROVIDING AN APPROPRIATION FOR THE WIDENING OF GLEN EAGLES
ROAD.

BE IT ORDAINED, by the City Council of the City of Charlotte;

Section 1. That the sum of $1,050,000 is hereby estimated to be available from the
following General Capital Improvement Fund (2010) projects:

Center/Title Amount
288.11 - Tryon Mall Renovations $ 500,000
331.00 - Sidewalk Program 200,000
380.28 - Center City Sidewalk 200,000
474.00 - Future Road Planning/Design 150,000
Total _ $ 1,050,000

Section 2. That the sum of $1,050,000 is hereby appropriated to General Capital Improve-
ment Program 2010; 474.07 - Glenn Eagles Road Widening.

Section 3. All ordinances in conflict with this ordinance are hereby’f'-e‘pealed.

Section 4. This ordinance shall be effective immediately.

oo

~ City Aﬂ;o(ney

CERTIFICATION

1. Brenda R. Freeze, City Clerk of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, DO HEREBY CERTIFY that the
foregoing is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the City Council of the City of Charlotte, North
Carolina, in regular session convened on the 13t day of January, 2003, the reference having been made in
Minute Book 118, and recorded in full in Ordinance Book 52, Page 7.

WITNESS my hand and the corporate seal of the City of Charlotte, North Carolina, this the 15t day of

January. 2003.
Mﬁ%: CAC
Brenda R. Freeze, CMC., City“Clerk



